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Subject: Closure Report for the Underground Storage Tank Removal Activities at the Monarch Airport, 75
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Dear Mr. Seto:

Pacific States Environmental Contractors, Inc. (PSEC) is pleased to present results from the removal of
three underground storage tanks (UST’s) at the subject property. Previous investigations of the site
{Kleinfelder, 1997) indicated that three underground storage tanks are located on the property. One tanke
bad a capacity of 1,000 gallons and the other two had a capacity of 550 gallone. The three tanks rested next
to each other buried in a horizontal position. The bottom of the 1,000-gallon tank was approximately eight
feet below existing grade. The bottom of the two 550 gallon tanks was approximately six and one-half feet
below grade. The two 550 gallon UST's were extremely corroded and contained no liquid or sludge. Tha
1,000-gailon tank did not have any visible holes and contained no liquid or sludge.

PSEC rinsed and removed all three UST’s on August 31, 1998. Each tank had 1'4” steel lines that were
connected to the UST’s leading to a fuel pump adjacent to an existing structure located on the property (see
Attachment 1). These lines were corroded and were removed during excavation activities. Each pipeline
had a maximum length of ten feet and was buried approximately one foot below existing grade. The lines
were free of any product and were disposed with the UST’s. After rinsing each tank, fifteen pounds of dry
ice was added for every 1,000 gallons of tank volume. The tanks were verified to have oxygen content
below 20.9% and a Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) of zero. Each tank was removed from the excavation
and loaded directly on a forty-foot flatbed truck for transportation to ECI in Richmond, CA; the tank
processing facility. Rinsate generated from the cleaning activities, was collected by NG Chemical by use of
a vacuum truck. The rinsate was transported to Seaport Environmental in Redwood City for disposal. See
Attachments 2 and 3 for copies of the Waste Manifests and the Certificate of Destruction for the UST. The
tank removal activities and sampling were supervised by the Alameda County Health Services -

Environmental Protection Department. The Alameda County Fire Department was notified but not able to
attend the removal activities.

A s0il sample was taken in native soil directly under each of the 550-gallon tanks (sample numbers 3A and
4A). Two soil samples were taken underneath the 1,000-gallon tank {sample numbers 1A and 285, The
soil samples were collected in 3" brass sleeves driven into the contents of a backhoe bucket, One four
point composite sample was collected from the stockpile associated with the excavation (1B, 2B, 3B, and
4B}. These soil samples were collected in 3” brass sleeves driven directly into various points of the
stockpile. One sample (1C) was collected (near the associated fuel pump) in: native soil approximately six

inches below existing grade. There were no ¢dors during excavation/sampling activities and the soil”
samples exhibited no discoloration.

After collection of each sample, the ends were covered with Teflon tape and plastic end caps. Each sample
was labeled with identifying information and placed in a chilled ice chest. The soil samples were delivered
to Chromolab Inc., a state certified analytical laboratory, located in Pleasanton, CA. A copy of each Chain
of Custody and laboratory results are presented in Attachment 4,
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Resuus 0f the sail samapling.analysis ars pessented in Table 1. AR'soft sernples showed non-detect Tevels F
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was collected at a depth of six inches below grade near the fuel pump adjacent to the remaining structure of
the property. The structure is coated with white paint that is believed to contain lead. The paint is

chipping and peeling away from the existing facility. PSEC believes the lead content in the soil is
associated with the paint from the existing structure. The property owner intends to remove this structure
under all applicable health and safety laws regarding lead based paint.

Excavated soils were stockpiled on plastic and covered. The excavation area was backfilled on September
11, 1998. Theexeavated area was backfilled using the native stockpile atd sixteen cuie yards of 2™

reeaed-overburden received from the Dumbarton Quarry Associatfs. The soil density and optimum
mmstu.re contents were measured and recorded at four depths by Berlogar Geotechnical Consultants of
Pleasanton, CA. A summary of this report is presented in Attachment 5.

There are no drinking water wells onsite which are located down gradient from the former underground
tank storage area. The nearest receiving waters are located on the southern boundary of the property
(Amoyo Del Valie). During the it investigation (Kleinfelder, 1997), alifificamdwater samples talsen ot <
thesite {except one - 20 ug/l benzene at MWT-2) showed contaminant levels below the Maximem
Comtemirintt Levels (MCE)Y referenved from the California Departent of Healih Ssavices. Based on the
sample results from the recent UST removal, a decreasing trend in contaminant levels seems to be
occurring near the UST storage area at the Monarch Airport.

Therefore, due the decreasing trend of contaminant levels, PSEC believes that the contamination on this
property does not pose a threat to any beneficial reuses of the former Monarch Airport located at 8638
Patterson Pass Road, Livermore, CA,

This report should conclude the requirements for the tank removal activities at the Monarch Airport located
at 8638 Patterson Pass Road, Livermore, CA. When complete, please forward PSEC an official Tank
Closure Certification.

Please note that an additional original Form B is attached for one 550 gallon UST that was not included in
the original permit application.

If your office should have any questions, please contact me at 925-803-4333.

Respectfully.

Jason Gray- Project Engineer
Pacific States Environmental Contractors, Inc.

Attachment 1 - Boring Location Map (showing UST locations)

Attachment 2 - Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests for the three USTs and UST Rinsate
Attachment 3 - Certified Services Company forms (three) for each UST

Attachment 4 - Laboratory Results from Chromolab, Inc.

Attachment 5 - Density Testing Results from Berlogar Geotechnical

Attachment 6 - One Underground Storage Tank Permit Application - Form B for Third UST

cc: Pete Timmerman — Pacific States Environmental

(Kleinfelder, 1997) Preliminary Findings, Former Hummingbird Haven Glider Airport, 8638 Patterson
Pass Road (at Greenville Road), Livermore, CA; Kleinfelder. April 14, 1997.




Table 1

Analytical Results
UST Removal Soil Samples - Monarch Airport - Livermore, CA (8/31/98)

1A 1,000 gallon tank <5.0 <35.0 <5.0 <5.0 <30 <5.0 <5.0
2A 1,000 gallon tank <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
A 500 gallon tank <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
4A 300 gallon tank <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
1B, 2B, 3B, 4 |Stockpile Composite <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0
1C Piping under fuel pump <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 77.0
near existing struture
monarch.xls 1of 1

10/13/98 2:38 PM



Attachment 1
Boring Location Map (showing UST locations)
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Attachment 2
Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests for the three USTs and UST Rinsate
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Attachment 3
Certified Services Company forms (three) for each UST




NIGHT (" CERTIFICATE{( NO. 2888?

~#HONE

2561393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [custove

255 Parr Boulevard » Richmond, California 94801 JOBNG. g7

| PACIFIC STATES ENV. ¢
FOR: ___gricksoNINC— — TANK NO. 23747
LOCATION: RICHMONG, CA DATE: _sM2/:8 TIME: %:17:37 PM
TEST METHOD VISUAL GASTECH/1314 SMPN LAST PRODUCT LG

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 1,000 GALLON TANK CONDITION SAFE FOR FIRE

REMARKS: OXYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% ERICKSON, INC. HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE

ABQVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFCQRE DESTROYED AT OUR

PERMITTED HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY.

ERICKSON, INC. HAS THE APROPRIATE PERMITS FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED THE TANK SHIFPED TO US

FOR PROCESSING.

In the event of any physical or atmospheric ¢changes affecting the gas-tree conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated {a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materiais in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capabile of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Ingpector's certificate, and further, (c)} All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands t
which i 5 isspred.

necessary by the Inspector,
conditions 37\" jtations under
[ U la % )

= P
TITLE INSPECTOR J




rval ( CERTIFICATE (™ NO. 28880
, 235-1893 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  |cusTouer

255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801

JOB NO. 973067

L RACIEIC STATES-EMV 2

FOR: —cricksoNING-—— TANK NO. 23718
LOCATION: _____ ®icHMONN CA ~ DATE: apims  TIME:3:SI6PM

TEST METHOD VISUAL GASTECH/1314 SMPN LAST PRODUCT LG

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 600 GALLON TANK CONDITION SAFE FOR FIRE

REMARKS: OXYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% ERICKSON, INC, HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE

ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR

PERMITTED HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY.

ERICKSON, INC. HAS THE APROPRIATE PERMITS FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED THE TANK SHIPPED TOUS

FOR PROCESSING.

In the svent of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b} Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and {(c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s centificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated {(a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspactor, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the.gonditions an limhitations under
e i/ W e s
WES&NTATWE U TITLE INSPECTOR d

CP5agt




DAY OR NIGHT (" CERTIFICATE( NO. 28881

—TELEPHONE

(510 235-1993 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [cosrowe

P d, California 94801
255 Parr Boulevard » Richmon a JOB NO. 973087

FOR: ___ERICKSON INC = TANK NO. 23719
LOCATION: RICHMOND, CA DATE: _83158 TIME: 3:16:50 PM
TEST METHOD VISUAL GASTECHM314 SMPN LAST PRODUCT LG

PACIFIC STATES ENV. !

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.

. This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all gualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 500 GALLON TANK CONDITION SAFE FOR FIRE

REMARKS:; OXYGEN 20.8% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% ERICKSON, INC. HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE

ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR

PERMITTED HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY.

ERICKSON, INC. HAS THE APROPRIATE PERMITS FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED THE TANK SHIPPED TO US

FOR PROCESSING.

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate,

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (c} All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representatiye acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions lidjtations under

i

EPR ENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR S




Attachment 4
Laboratory Results from Chromolab, Inc.
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CHROMALAB, INC. oy
P_-E‘r;r;n—mental Sarvices {SDB) .
September 8, 1998 Submission #: 9808454

PACIFIC STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
Atten: JASON GRAY

Project: MONARCH Project#: 8010
Received: September 1%, 1989

re: 5 samples for Lead analysis.
Method: EPA 3050A/7420A

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 2, 1998
Sampled: August 31, 1998 Run#: 14666 Analyzed: September 3, 1298
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
LEAD LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID {mg/Kqg) {mg/Kqg) (ma/Kqg) (%)
203821 1A N.D. 5.0 N.D. 98.8 1
203822 2A N.D. 5.0 N.D 98.8 1
203823 3A N.D. 5.0 N.D 98.8 1
203824 4A N.D. 5.0 N.D 98.8 1
203825 ,4B N.D. 5.0 N.D 98.8 1
_\)\\—/
J
1 Barekzai ichael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

925- - i
803-4334 o nams 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 MO14 0:000405 JOHN 11:21

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALA

—

r-_'_

Environrmenial S

September 8, 1998 i

PACIFIC STATES ENV]

Atten:

Project:
Received:

re:
Method:

JASON GR?

MONARCH
September

Cne sampl
SW846 802

Client Sample ID: 2
Spl#: 203822
Sampled: August 31

ANALYTE

EVIATION GASOLINE

MTBE
BENZENE
TOLUENE

ETHYL BENZENE

XYLENES

Notea:

Quantitat
Gagseline.

Vincent Vancil

Analyst

G2h-803 4334

CHROMALAB, INC.

N )

I ===

f-‘
Environmental Services (SDB)
September 8, 1998 Submissior
PACIFIC STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
Atten: JASON GRAY
Project: MONARCH Project#: 8010
Received: September 19, 1983
re: One sample for Aviation Gasoline BTEX MTBE analj
Method: SW846 B8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: 1A

Spl#: 203821 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: August 31, 1998 Run#:14714 Analyzed
REPORTING BLAN
RESULT LIMIT RESU
ANALYTE mg /K mg/ K mg /K
AVIATION GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D.
MTBE N.D. 0.0050 N.D
BRENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D.
Note: Quantitation for Aviation Gas is based on the response

Gasoline.

ﬁ;ZZ»-—\_45:::7 1@&%ﬁb~?ﬁlﬂl

Vincent Vancil

Analyst

chael Ve
Operations

go5_803-4334 M

1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 -~ Facsimile (925) 484-1086
Federa! ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

#—

Environmental Servicas (SDB)

September 8, 1998 Submission #: 9808454
PACIFIC STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
Atten: JASON GRAY

Project: MONARCH Project#: 8010
Received: September 19, 1989

re: One sample for Aviation Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 B020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: 3A

Spl#: 203823 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: August 31, 1998 Run#:14714 Analyzed: September 3, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kqg} (ma /Kq) (mg/Xqg) (%)
AVIATION GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
MTBE N.D 0.0050 N.D. 109 1
BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D. 107 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.0050 N.D. 105 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 105 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 105 1
Note: Quantitation for Aviation Gas is based on the reponse factor for
Gasoline.
-z A 2. \,Z__-—
%ncent Vancil Ml Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
025-803_4334
6L viz2 0:BTEXQCOZ20
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 84566-4756 VINGE 17:47

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

F‘-—- .
Environmental Services (SDB}
September 8, 1998 Submission #: 9808454
PACIFIC STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
Atten: JASON GRAY

Project: MONARCH Project#: 8010
Received: September 19, 1989

re: One sample for Aviation Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SWB46 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: 4A

Spl#: 203824 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: August 31, 1998 Run#:14678 Analyzed: September 3, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANEK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {mg/Kq) {mg/Kg) (mgq/Kg) {%)
AVIATICON GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
MTEBE N.D. ¢.0050 N.D 112 1
BENZENE N.D, 0.0050 N.D 103 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 101 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 101 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 101 1
Note: Quantitation for Aviation Gas is based on the response factor for
GW.
/ 2.
\ V—
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
Q2E_g2pnax_J334
6Lv132 0sBTEXQC0220
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VINGE 17:47

(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal |ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

r_—

Environmental Services (SDB)
September 8, 1998 Submission #: 9808454

PACIFIC STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
Atten: JASON GRAY

Project: MONARCH Project#: 8010
Received: September 19, 1989

re: One sample for Aviation Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SWB46 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: 1B,2B,3B,4B

Spl#: 203825 . Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: August 31, 1998 Run#:14713 Analyzed: September 3, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(mg /Kq) (mg/Rg) (mg/Kq) (%)
AVIATION GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
MTBE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 116 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 107 i
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 103 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 105 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 103 1
Note: Quantitation for Aviation Gas is based on the response factor for
Gasoline.
< !
T /Lr\.n ot ‘S
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
i
N3 _132A
$25-80 6cvisz 0:BTEXQCO220
1220 Quarry Lane < Pleasanton, California 84566-4756 VINCE 17:47

(925) 484-1919 = Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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| CHROMALAB, INC.

?_—_—

Environmental Servicas (SDB)

September 8, 195958

PACIFIC STATES ENVIRONMENTAL

Submission #: 9802007

Atten: JASON GRAY
Project: MONARCH Project#: 8010
Received: September 2, 1998
re: 1 sample for Lead analysis.
Method: EPA 3050A/7420A
Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 2, 1998
Sampled: September 2, 1998 Run#: 14665 Analyzed: September 3, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
LEAD LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID {meg /Kq) (mg/Kqg) {(mg/RKq} (%)
204001 IC 77 5.0 N.D. 100 1

€phfi Barekzai
Analyst

Operations Manager

925-80323-4334 &« omos

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1819 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157

MO14 D-OC0AGS JOHN 11:48




- CHROMALAB, INC.

*—-‘__ .
Environmental Services (SDB)

September 8, 199%8 Submission #: 9809007

PACIFIC STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
Atten: JASON GRAY

Project: MONARCH Project#: 8010
Received: September 2, 1998

re: One sample for Aviation Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 19%0 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: IC

Spl#: 204001 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 2, 1998 Run#:14677 Analyzed: September 3, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg) (mg/Kq) (mg /Kq) (%)
AVIATION GASQLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
MTBE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 123 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 103 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0080 N.D 99 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 101 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. S9 1
Note: Quantitation for Aviation Gas is based on the respense factor for
Gasoline.
g B
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst : Operations Manager
joRe RoWR = HARe N Re Re il
6C vi3z O:BTEXQCOZ220
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VINCE 17:55

(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




15% ({{lf 'Zaw———- SUSH By GEE 58 L "’/ ( 7 2¢ _
CHROMALAB, INC. :» ovro Chain of Custody

R Environmantal Services (SDB) (DOHS 1094) DATE f/3f / q8 pace __4 __or _|

) " A » HEMD
PROJ MGR &__72__5_45_.?!.__6"‘“}1 . " =
" - z o5
COMPANY 9&("&(. 5“1-'&3 Ef\bu\mwwd‘ﬁj o " o) . = = "
3. |93 v aw « < Y w
ADDRESS Lo b L1577 ) g sls |18F169 %« = N Z z
. W p=t = &S|« & o — — o
\0 V]earumton , CA- 79558 |d. |2{23|28|C |28|58]24] | _[Z32 @t’é - :
] — — e N R EN M E R I Sl g 13 oz & 3
g ‘ y A szl M e e 5 3 S| uE|oRIER| 22| B|e2l0% SiE s syeR &
slablis|laela2|u|2l|as] s|a=]ES il ¥ [Eql 2165 5
{ et FAX NO.) Ox|an|sSlsslEdizallr]l glogi%o 491 % |g3) 2 o o
: '-,/( NefElseloglog s G S = gl ol < B EE E
=~ FAVFo3 Y75 S PRI ES u"Sg seleglnElEZ]|s0 EE 226} B Eﬁ S
Ay AMPLE ID ATRIX PR EEIEG|ES|25|28|0u|SE| RS |EN|RE S| O |EE\F/lEE z
\‘j_\) d ' ‘
1A ahgl st | 2o | e | XX |
14 LY
> 1A | \ |
24 l |
Lt 1% &
v
\B2UB | o V|| v
PHO OAMATIO AMPLE R R RELINQUISHED BY 1 | RELINQUISHED 8Y 2. | RELINGUSHED BY 3
PROJECT NAME — -
TOTAL HO. OF CONTAINERS —" ){gwtgw ‘foa
PROJECT NUMBER j HEAD SPACE Wy bre) ,J, &l () 61 ! [“'ME' (SIGRATURE) (TIME) § [SIGNATURE) MME)
__éﬁ_t : N vidn Hge
_ RECD G - 4
oo 00D CONDITION/COLD [PRINTED NAME) I Toatey | PRRTED HAME] [DATE} | PRINTED HAME) {DATE)
) CONFORAMS TO RECORD P" B O :
TANDARD COMPAN
TAT ks-mv /r 4 | 4 V72 | omen | 0 couem cou
RECEVED BY 1 | RECENED BY 2. | ReceweD ey wasORAIDAY 2
SPECIAL INSTRHBTIONS/COMMENTS: org
WTBE 4 BTEX b fltts 7001
{SIGNATURE) (TME) | [SIGNATURE) (TIME) IGNATURE) {TIME}
PRINTED NAME) {DATE) || (PRINTED NAME)} {DATE) ] (PRINTED NAME) [l‘)ATEi
{COMPANY) (COMPANY) LAB}




69 067/ 92 10 o (174 (
CHROMALAB, INC. v oowar s o Chain of Custody

Environmental Services (SDB) (DOHS 1094)

ANALYSIS REPORT
PROL. MGR =3 Adymd /;xﬂA—"f - " =
. Lo P Fd o
5 . =
company Preille. Sodess Buicomrwtel (B30 3 E\i w8 i S z 9
I > @S ~|e o ~lao~ o 3 - T
ADDHESS ) _Q_‘Eexlﬁ‘{'? < alE n 5|2 8w w g z
s |22 ;“ﬂ'j Yl ol o m e 5 < z
Pleatouton £A ﬂﬂi&ﬂ < _[8¥]|z8[28|0 [Zo|<R|a& < £l T |5 k
: b p | o]t (IO @ ]| o A e] e — | Z S A
vo - =] :pi éSUd '.'('ulu‘: 2 8?0 vl & |2 o) 8
SAMPLERS [SIGNATUR ) PHONENO) | S B|E <R ILS|ug|Ba|ER|2=| 2|l.2|0% 3| 7 |95|/3\|3 ¢ o
) 125 -85 435 B 2u|5S|a « 5"”-2-;3‘36?: ,53636 Yl el [ ET—' °
- "K‘ - {FAX NO) uuag SLiiL|E3ER|2d]o8| S|gg|29 2l 22325 ]
125- 3034 v A EREHERERN RN EE: E&| 2 |2|l5)|&: 3
, pate  TIME  MATRIX rrestry. R BTG A ERE E R EE I HE R b I L A1 *
3 A
1C /2/78 Soi. | TCE |3q |} x _
PO Lo, SO
SIS
4' f:’ 9 B { F b\‘
P e
A0 ORMATIO AMPLE R p AELINQUISHED BY 1. | RELINQUISHED BY 2. | RELINQUISHED BY 3
PROJECT ::t;_ A TOTAL NO. OF CONTAINERS @n £V, ﬁéj,/,‘/ / /5 / Ji
PROJECT NUMBEH" ' HEAD SPACE ﬁ“ IME} | (SIGNATURE) / (HME} | ISIGNATURE) fTIME)
F{ O REC'D GOOD CONDITION/COLD YA G é’f" ! oot
r—r
i {FRINTED NAME) IDATE} | (PRINTED NAME) DATE) | PRINTED NAME) [DATE]
CONFORMS TO RECORD Pep.c.
TAT STANDARD , 24 W 7l otHer (COMPANY coum L couran_ /.
-DAY [
5 REC 1. [ RECEVED BY 2 | RECEVEDBY (LABORATORY 3
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONSICOMMENTS :
Avi> MTEE To pTBX we | e i ek e
IPRINTED E) [DAIE) /kmm:o RAME) ~ {DATE)
. ICOMPEANY 1LAB) l




v .
Ll -

e —— .

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Service (SDB)

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: PACIFIC STATES ENVIRONMENTAL Date/Time Received: 09/19/89% | D3 i

Reference/Submis: 41724 | 98084/5ﬂ Received by: A?
Checklist completed by: ﬂ M 7"?‘?9 Reviewed by: il ?/3/4',[/

Signature i / Date Initials |{Date
Matrix: Of(j Carrier name: C/L
. . . . - Not
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes _ % No __  Present _
Not
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes ___  No _____ Present £~
_ Not ' -
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes ___  No __ Present _
Chain of custody present? Yes ‘/ No
Chain cof custody signed when relinguished and received? Yes .~ No
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes — No
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes __ 4~ No ____
Sample ceontainers intact? Yes ¢~ No __
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes _""/ No ___
21l samples received within holding time? Yes _‘-_/NO —_—
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Temp: _M"C Yes No _fe—"
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No vOoA vials submitted MYes __ No ____ |
Water - pH acceptable up%:eipt?_’_ Adjusted? _____ Checked by
chemist for VOAs

Any No and/or NA (not applicable) response must be detailed in the comments section below.

Client contacted: Date contacted: FPerson contacted:

Contacted by: Regarding:

Conments: (f /ﬁf;?/fa / ﬂfj‘
20,

Corrective Action:




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Service (SDB)

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: PACIFIC STATES ENVIRONMENTAL Date/Time Received: 09/02/98 | [[-/X

Reference/Submis: 41741 | 980?9 Received by: (ﬂ{ C
Checklist completed by: %‘% ij?o Reviewed by: A ‘?/"'7/(?Ef
Signature Date Initials | Date
Matrix: VO Mj Carrler name : CC‘/L
Not
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes ¢~ No Present
Not
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No Present L~
' Not L
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No Present
Chain of custody present? Yes “" No -
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes il No
. . e
Chain of custeody agrees with sample labels? Yes No
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes _¢~ No
Sample containers intact? Yes __/f~ No
Sufficient sample wvolume for indicated test? Yes _~~ No ___
411 samples received within holding time? ( Yes _«~ No ___
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Temp : «'q Yes ~ No
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted o Yes No _
Water - pH acceptable n receipt? adjusted? Checked by
chemist for VOAs
Any No and/or NA (not applicable) response must be detailed in the comments section below.
Client contacted: Date contacted: Person contacted:
Contacted by: Regarding:

Comments:

Corrective Action:




Attachment 5
Density Testing Results from Berlogar Geotechnical




0CT 2 8 1998

BGC

BERLOGAR
- GEOTECHNICAL
Via Facsimile and Mail CONSULTANTS

October 22, 1998 (Revised)
Job No. 2294.300 -

Pacific State Environmental
P.O. Box 11357
Pleasanton, California 94588

Attention: Mr. Jason Gray

Subject: Revised
Density Testing Services
During Tank Backfill
8638 Patterson Pass Road
Livermore, California

Gentlemen:

INTRODUCTION

This report contains the results of our density testing on the tank backfill at of the above-
captioned project on September 11, 1998.

SUMMARY OF SERVICES

Our services consisted of density testing only. Field density test locations were selected at
random. We did not observe soil conditions exposed during construction or the grading
operations. Field density testing was performed in accordance with ASTM Test Designation
D2922-91 ("Test Methods for Density of Soil and Soil-Aggregate In-place by Nuclear Methods
[Shallow Depth]™); and the results are presented in the attached Table A. Relative compaction
refers to the in-place dry density of the material, expressed as a percentage of the maximum dry
density of the same material, as determined by the ASTM D1557-91 laberatory dry density
procedures. The results of the laboratory compaction test results are presented in Table B.

Test locations and elevations were determined by pacing and hand level measurements from
existing structures. These locations and elevations should be considered accurate only to the
degree implied by the methods used.

LIMITATIONS

It should be recognized that there are variations in the accuracy and statistical repeatability of
the tests and methods used to monitor the earthwork construction and materials. Our services

SOIL ENGINEERS = ENGINEERING GEQLOGISTS © 5587 SUNOL BOULEVARD » PLEASANTON, CA 94566 » (925) 484-0220 » FAX: (925) 846-9645




October 22, 1998
(Revised)

Job No. 2294.300
Page 2

were performed in accordance with generally accepted standards of geotechnical engineering
practice; no other warranty is expressed or implied.

Respectfully submitted,

BERLOGAR GEOT ICAL CONSULTANTS

Miles M. Hunter 5
Senior Construction Engineer

i
N

CE 45810, Exp. 12/31/98

Loz

Principal Engineer

MMH/PT:pv
Attachments:
Table A - Compaction Test Results
Table B - Laboratory Compaction Test Results

Copies: Addressee (3)

wp51/const/6893

BERLOGAR GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS




Job No. 2294.300
8638 Patterson Pass Road
tivermore, California

TABLE A

wphliconst/nynde

BERLOGAR GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS

“FIELD COMPACTION TEST RESULTS
S Pit Backfiil- - .
Depth Max Dry Test Dry Moisture Relative Retest
Test Date of Below F.G. Density Density Content Compaction No.
No. Test Road (feet) {pef) {pcf) (%) (%)
' S ; 1998 e B
1 09/04 A 4 119.0 115.4 12.3 97
2 09704 A 2% 127.5 116.1 13.3 1
3 09/04 A 1% 127.5 115.1 12.3 Q0
& 09704 A Y2 127.5 115.6 13.3 91
KEY
ROAD
A = 15’ X 20’ Tank Excavation




Job Mo. 2294.300
8638 Patterson Pass Road
Livermere, Califaornia

_ o TABLEB .
. LABORATORY COMPACTION TEST RESULTS .

below:

bescription of materials and corresponding laboratary compaction data, per ASTM Designation D1557-91, are listed

Sample Description

Optimum Moisture Content (%)

Maximum Dry Density {pcf)

Brown Gravelly Sand

11.2

119.0

Light Brown Sand with Gravel (Quarry Fine)

9.5

127.5

wnsiicanstius st

BERLOGAR GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS




Attachment 6
One Underground Storage Tank Permit Application - Form B for Third UST




